ventures 396,560 92,676 — 489,236
Loan and receivables

investments 22,384,546 — — 22,384,546

Other assets 8,088,129 10,930,481 228,075 19,246,685

Total assets 876,682,155 32,476,162 5,822,029 914,980,346

Liabilities:
Borrowing from central bank 10,000 — — 10,000

Due to banks and other
financial institutions 62,314,186 3,593,271 239,387 66,146,844

Repurchase agreements 2,791,525 14,585 — 2,806,110

Derivative financial
liabilities 82,115 1,750 448,783 532,648

Due to customers 739,071,828 18,381,066 6,019,999 763,472,893

Dividends payable 38,485 — — 38,485
Bonds issued 23,600,000 — — 23,600,000
Other liabilities 29,650,513 21,718 403,267 30,075,498

Total liabilities 857,558,652 22,012,390 7,111,436 886,682,478

Net position 19,123,503 10,463,772 (1,289,407) 28,297,868

The Group measured the possible effect on net foreign exchange gain or loss caused by fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates’ through a sensitivity analysis. The table below shows the results of the sensitivity

analysis at the end of each reporting period.

31 December 2009 31 December 2008 31 December 2007
Foreign exchange rate

fluctuation (%)
Foreign exchange rate

fluctuation (%)
Foreign exchange rate

fluctuation (%)
-1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1%

Annualised profit/

equity increase/
(decrease)
(RMB’000)

USD 228,129 (228,129) 167,197 (167,197) (104,638) 104,638

Other foreign
currency (3,528) 3,528 (23,272) 23,272 12,894 (12,894)

APPENDIX I FURTHER INFORMATION ON SPD BANK

– I-81 –

The sensitivity analysis was based on all assets and liabilities characteristic of static currency risk

structure. The hypothesis was shown as below: (1) exchange rate sensitivity represents the exchange gain or
loss caused by a 1% fluctuation in the absolute value of the relevant currency exchange rates (middle) at the
end of each reporting period; (2) different currency rate’s fluctuation was simultaneous and in the same

direction; (3) foreign currency position has contains a spot exchange position and a forward exchange
position.

Based on the above-mentioned hypothesis, the actual exchange gain or loss may differ from the

[…]

(RMB’000) 698,446 (683,382) 628,840 (577,170) 1,004,254 (940,343)

Currency risk

SPD Bank is mainly involved in RMB business while a majority of its foreign currency

business is USD business. As at 31 December 2009, 31 December 2008 and 31 December

2007, the loans and advances in USD from SPD Bank to its customers were RMB19.363

billion, RMB10.246 billion and RMB12.117 billion, representing 2.13%, 1.50% and 2.26% of

the total loans and advances, respectively. As at 31 December 2009, 31 December 2008 and

31 December 2007, SPD Bank’s customer deposits in USD were RMB27.779 billion,

RMB21.207 billion and RMB18.381 billion, representing 2.14%, 2.24% and 2.41% of SPD

Bank’s total customer deposits, respectively. SPD Bank measured the possible effect on net

foreign exchange gain or loss caused by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates through

sensitivity analysis. The table below shows the results of the foreign exchange rate sensitivity

analysis based on SPD Bank’s assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2009, 31 December

2008 and 31 December 2007:

31 December 2009
Foreign exchange rate

fluctuation (%)

31 December 2008
Foreign exchange rate

fluctuation (%)

31 December 2007
Foreign exchange rate

fluctuation (%)
-1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1%

Annualized profit/Equity
increase (decrease)

(RMB’ 000)

USD 228,129 (228,129) 167,197 (167,197) (104,638) 104,638
Other foreign currency (3,528) 3,528 (23,272) 23,272 12,894 (12,894)

APPENDIX I FURTHER INFORMATION ON SPD BANK

– I-109 –

VIII.Major Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures and Associates

After having obtained the approvals from the CBRC and the CSRC in 2007, SPD Bank,

Ansheng France and Shengrong Shanghai jointly established Puyin Ansheng Fund Management

Co., Ltd. and SPD Bank holds 51% of the total equity of Puyin Ansheng Fund Management Co.,

Ltd.

In 2007, SPD Bank subscribed for a further 20% equity interest in First Sino Bank (a bank in

the PRC). Upon completion of such subscription, SPD Bank holds 30% of the enlarged share

capital of First Sino Bank.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties. The accompanying unaudited pro forma net assets statement does not purport to describe

the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the Subscription been

completed on 31 December 2009. The unaudited pro forma net assets statement does not purport to

predict the future financial position of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement of the Group should be read in conjunction with the

Accountants’ Report on SPD Bank as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the historical financial

information on the Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information

included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

The Group
As at

31 December
2009

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

The Group
After

Subscription
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Audited

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 360,075 360,075
Construction in progress 46,094 46,094
Land lease prepayments 11,201 11,201
Goodwill 36,894 36,894
Other intangible assets 727 727
Interest in associates — 39,801 (1) 39,801
Interest in jointly controlled entity 6 6
Deferred tax assets 8,939 8,939
Other financial assets 77 77

464,013 503,814

Current assets
Inventories 3,847 3,847
Accounts receivable 6,405 6,405
Other receivables 3,490 3,490
Prepayments and other current

assets 9,064 9,064
Amount due from ultimate holding

company 25 25
Tax recoverable 17 17
Deposits with banks 185,613 (30,597) (1) 155,016
Cash and cash equivalents 78,894 (9,204) (1) 69,690

287,355 247,554

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 95,985 95,985
Bills payable 642 642
Deferred revenue 35,573 35,573
Accrued expenses and other

payables 69,335 69,335
Amount due to ultimate holding

company 4 4
Amount due to immediate holding

company 119 119
Obligations under finance leases 68 68
Current taxation 8,079 8,079

209,805 209,805

Net current assets 77,550 37,749

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings (33,551) (33,551)
Deferred revenue, excluding

current portion (317) (317)
Deferred tax liabilities (61) (61)

(33,929) (33,929)

NET ASSETS 507,634 507,634

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP